deemed to include any Committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter 
constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), consent of 
the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors to create, issue, offer and allot 
from time to time, in one or more tranches, upto 75,000 (Seventy Five Thousand) fully paid-up 

Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each, fully paid-up (“Equity 
Shares”) for cash consideration, at a price of Rs. 60.00 (Rupees Sixty only) per Equity Share 
(including premium of Rs. 50.00 (Rupees Fifty only) per Equity Share, to persons enlisted below

[...]

deemed to include any Committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter 
constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), consent of 
the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors to create, issue, offer and allot 
from time to time, in one or more tranches, upto 9,96,429 (Nine Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand 
Four Hundred and Twenty-Nine) convertible warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 60 
(Rupees Sixty only) per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 50.00 (Rupees Fifty only) per 
warrant, aggregating upto Rs. 5,97,85,740 (Rupees Five Crores Ninety Seven Lakhs Eighty Five 
Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Only) with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be 
allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten 
Only), each at premium of Rs. 50 per share for each warrant within a period of 18 months from

[...]

The board of directors of the Company (“Board”) in their meeting held on F r i d a y ,  3 0 t h  
M a y  2 0 2 5  a n d  f u r t h e r  i n  t h e i r  m e e t i n g  h e l d  o n  Saturday, June 07, 2025 
subject to necessary approval{s), have approved the proposal to create, offer, issue and allot on 
a preferential issue basis, 

75,000 (Seventy-Five Thousand) Equity shares of the company of the face value of Rs. 10.00 
(Rupees Ten only) each, each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) for cash consideration on a 
preferential basis, at a price of Rs. 60.00 (Rupees Sixty only) per Equity Share (including 
premium of Rs.

[...]

The issue price is ₹ 60/- (Rupees Sixty 
Only) per Equity Share which is not lower than the minimum price 
determined in compliance with applicable provisions of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations. 

8. Amount which 
the company 
intends to raise 
by way of such 
securities 

Rs. 45,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs Only) 

9. the class or 
classes of 
persons    to 
whom the 
allotment is 
proposed to be 
made; 

The Preferential Issue of Shares is proposed to be made to the 
Proposed Allottee, who is of non-promoter category. 

10. intention of 
promoters, 
directors or key

[...]

The board of directors of the Company (“Board”) in their meeting held on F r i d a y ,  3 0 t h  
M a y  2 0 2 5  a n d  f u r t h e r  i n  t h e i r  m e e t i n g  h e l d  o n  Saturday, June 07, 2025 
subject to necessary approval{s), have approved the proposal to create, offer, issue and allot on 
a preferential issue basis, 

Upto 9,96,429 (Nine Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-Nine) convertible 
warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 60 (Rupees Sixty only) per warrant (including premium 
of Rs. 50.00 (Rupees Fifty only) per warrant, aggregating upto Rs. 5,97,85,740 (Rupees Five 
Crores Ninety Seven Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Only). 

In accordance with section 23(1)(b), 42, 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”), read 
with the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, the Companies 
(Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and any other applicable provisions if any of the

[...]

Upto 9,96,429 (Nine Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred and 
Twenty-Nine) convertible warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 60 
(Rupees Sixty only) per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 50.00 
(Rupees Fifty only) per warrant, aggregating upto Rs. 5,97,85,740 
(Rupees Five Crores Ninety Seven Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand Seven 
Hundred Forty Only) with a right to the warrant holders to apply for 
and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of 
face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only), each at premium of Rs. 50 per 
share. 

3. Kind of 
securities and 
the price at 
which the